BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN)	
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E))	A.15-04-013
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and)	(Filed April 15, 2015)
Necessity for the Riverside Transmission)	
Reliability Project)	

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO THE DEFICIENCY REPORT FOR THE RIVERSIDE TRANSMISSION RELIABILITY PROJECT APPLICATION (A.15-04-013)

BETH GAYLORD ROBERT PONTELLE IAN FORREST

Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue

Post Office Box 800

Rosemead, California 91770

Telephone: (626) 302-6980 Facsimile: (626) 302-1926

E-mail: ian.forrest@sce.com

Dated: September 18, 2015

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN)	
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E))	A.15-04-013
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and)	(Filed April 15, 2015)
Necessity for the Riverside Transmission)	
Reliability Project	_)	

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO THE DEFICIENCY REPORT FOR THE RIVERSIDE TRANSMISSION RELIABILITY PROJECT APPLICATION (A.15-04-013)

On April 15, 2015, Southern California Edison Company ("SCE") filed Application No. 15-04-013 for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to permit SCE to construct a portion of the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project ("RTRP" or "Project"). SCE's CPCN Application was subsequently amended on April 30, 2015.

On or about May 22, 2015, SCE received correspondence from the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) identifying certain deficiencies in SCE's CPCN Application. These deficiencies were summarized in the *Deficiency Report for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project Application (A.15-04-013)* ("Deficiency Report"). SCE's *Response to the*

California Public Utilities Commission's Deficiency Report for the Riverside Transmission
Reliability Project Application (A.15-04-013) ("Response") was filed on or about July 24, 2015.

Attachment 6 to the Response included SCE's *Riverside Transmission Reliability Project* (RTRP) 230 kV Underground Alternatives Desktop Study, July 2015 ("UG Alternatives Study"). While SCE's analyses to date indicate that the route proposed in SCE's RTRP CPCN Application remains the environmentally superior route, SCE anticipates that the CPUC will consider underground recommendations suggested in several protests submitted by neighboring developments with respect to SCE's CPCN Application. The UG Alternatives Study considered the feasibility of constructing a significant portion of RTRP's proposed 230 kV Transmission Line using underground methods along three alternative routes:

- RTRP Final EIR Route;
- Pats Ranch Road Route; and
- Wineville Avenue Route.

SCE hereby files its Supplemental Response to the Deficiency Report for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project Application (A.15-04-013) ("Supplemental Response"), included as Attachment 1 hereto. This Supplemental Response presents a preliminary comparison of the estimated costs to construct the three alternative underground routes described in SCE's UG Alternatives Study. Appendix B, Underground Alternative Routes: EIR UG Route; Pats Ranch Road Route; and Wineville Avenue Route, from the UG Alternatives Study identifies the underground routes referenced above and is included as Attachment 2 hereto for convenient reference.

Consistent with the scope of the UG Alternatives Study and the limitations expressed in Section 2.0 of same, *Limitations of this Desktop Study for Underground Transmission*, the

¹ Pursuant to Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure 1.9(d)(4) and 1.6(a), SCE's Response is available online. The following instructions may be used to access the Response: (1) go to www.sce.com/applications; (2) under "CPUC Open Proceedings," type A.15-04-013 into the search box; (3) click "Go"; and (4) from the Search Results screen, click the icon in the "Attachment" column that corresponds to the Response described herein.

preliminary estimated costs presented in this Supplemental Response likely do not capture all details necessary to precisely determine the costs of the underground routes analyzed in the UG Alternatives Study. Variables which are unknown, unconfirmed, and/or which have not been studied to date, including certain environmental impacts, field conditions, land use and real property issues (including need for appropriate access and rights-of-way), need for specialized electrical facilities and infrastructure, and the confirmed presence of existing utilities (including existence and depth of underground utilities), could materially affect the cost of any undergrounding route.

Respectfully submitted,

IAN M. FORREST

/s/ Ian Forrest

By: Ian Forrest

Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue Post Office Box 800

Rosemead, California 91770

Telephone: (626) 302-6980 Facsimile: (626) 302-1926 E-mail: ian.forrest@sce.com

September 18, 2015

3